Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR Regulations”), we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company has, by way of circular resolution passed on August 27, 2025, inter-alia considered and approved the 

allotment of 7,15,052 (Seven Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Fifty Two) equity shares of face value ₹10/- each at a 

price of ₹578/- per equity share (including a premium of ₹568/- per share) to Malabar India Fund Limited, a 

person belonging to the Non-Promoter category, upon partial conversion of convertible warrants issued on a

[...]

The above warrants were originally allotted on November 27, 2024, at an issue price of ₹578/- per warrant 

(including ₹568/- as premium) , after receipt of 25% of the issue price in accordance with the provisions of the 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”). The 
Company has now received ₹30,99,75,042/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand 

Forty-Two only) representing part of the balance 75% consideration, pursuant to which the above number of 

warrants have been converted into fully paid-up equity shares. 

The balance consideration of ₹6,50,25,000.00, corresponding to the remaining 1,50,000 convertible warrants, is

[...]

Equity Shares face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each 

pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

2. Type of issuance Preferential Allotment 

3. Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or total 

amount for which the 

securities will be issued 

7,15,052 (Seven Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Fifty Two) equity 

shares of face value ₹10/- each at a price of ₹578/- per equity share 

(including a premium of ₹568/- per share) to Malabar India Fund 

Limited, a person belonging to the Non-Promoter category, upon 

partial conversion of convertible warrants issued on a preferential

[...]

Which was originally allotted on November 27, 2024, at an issue 

price of ₹578/- per warrant, after receipt of 25% of the issue price in 

accordance with the provisions of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR 
Regulations”). The Company has now received ₹30,99,75,042/- 
(Rupees Thirty Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand 

Forty Two only) representing part of the balance 75% consideration, 

pursuant to which the above number of warrants have been converted 

into fully paid-up equity shares. 

Additional information in case of preferential issue: 

Name of the Investor(s) Malabar India Fund Limited